Total -887,265 -487 -16,818 -1,908 0 -118 -906,596

Net, EUR -794,059 -478 304 140 1 905 -793,187

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through funding and cash

management activities. The interest rate risk – the possibility that

the future cash flows from a financial instrument (cash flow risk) will

change due to movements in market interest rates – applies mainly to

bank loans and bond. There are no material interest rate risks related

to the assets of the Group.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-

bearing financial instruments was as follows:

As at 31 December

In thousands of EUR
2014 2013

Fixed rate financial liabilities 41,291 48,603

Variable rate financial liabilities 702,091 745,738

Total 743,382 794,341

A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P  Y E A R B O O K  2 0 1 4 6 5

F I N A N C I A L S

A change of 10 basis points in interest rates of interest bearing financial

instruments at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

profit and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes

that all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed

on the same basis for 2013.

As at 31 December

In thousands of EUR

2014 2013

10 basis point increase -702 -746

10 basis point decrease 702 746

The objective for the Group’s interest rate risk management is to

minimize interest expense and at the same time to optimize the

volatility of future interest payments.

The Group uses interest rate derivatives to manage the interest rate

risk of the debt portfolio. This typically involves swapping the variable

interest rate for the fixed interest rate. Derivatives used include mainly

interest rate swaps and interest rate options or their combinations.

The tables below show the expected cash flow from interest rate

derivatives and their sensitivity to the change of 10 basis points in

interest rates as an increase or a decrease in profit and equity.

As at 31 December

In thousands of EUR

2014 < 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years >5 years Total

Expected -4,930   -4,756   -9,730   0 -19,416

10 basis point
increase

 170   170   304   0  644

10 basis point
decrease

-170   -170   -304   0 -644

As at 31 December

In thousands of EUR

2013 < 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years >5 years Total

Expected -3,765 -2,510 -7,849 -641 -14,765

10 basis point
increase

175 100 300 25 600

10 basis point
decrease

-175 -100 -300 -25 -600

A 10 percent strengthening of the euro against the following

currencies at the end of the financial year would have increased

(decreased) profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown below.

This sensitivity analysis assumes that all other variables remain

constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2013.

As at 31 December

In thousands of EUR

 2014 Profit or loss 2013 Profit or loss

USD 141 48

SEK -169 -30

LVL 0 -14

NOK -2,032 0

Other -1 -91

Fair values of financial instruments

In the opinion of the Group’s management there are no significant

differences between the carrying values and fair values of financial